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CITY OF

Albuquerque
Public Works Department

Martin J. Chavez, Mayor Robert E. Gurulé, Director
May 1,1997
Frank Lovelady
Lovelady and Associates

300 Alamosa NW Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

RE: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR DON KEITH MINI STORAGE (K11-D54)
REVISION DATED 4/16/97

Dear Mr. Lovelady:

Based on the information provided on your April 22,1997 resubmittal, the above referenced site
is approved for Building Permit. Please be advised that if the Building Permit has already been
obtained, it is your responsibility to assure that ihe contractor i5 given a copy of this revised
approved Drainage Plan.

Also, all the other requirements found on the October 9,196 letter are still valid.

If T can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3986.

C: Andrew Garcia Sincerely
File W/ﬁ;ﬁ%ﬁ
Bernie J. Montoya CE
Associate Engineer

Good for You. Atbuquerque!

P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
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CITY OF

Albuquerque

October 5,1998

Frank Lovelady

Lovelady & Associates

300 Alamosa NW

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107

RE: REVISED ENGINEER CERTIFICATION FOR DON KEITH MINI STORAGE UNITS
(K11-D54) REVISED CERTIFICATION STATEMENT DATED 9/22/98

Dear Mr. Lovelady:

Based on the information provided on your September 22,1998 resubmittal, Engineer
Certification for the above referenced site is acceptable.

If T can be of further assistance, please: feel free to contact me at 924-3986.

C: Andrew Garcia Sincerely

File » /g/j/’xm/ﬁf/zﬁff
E

4
Bernie J. Montoya
Associate Engineer

Good for You, Albuquerque!
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S A A & IR 7 LlCurs |
// | arietr =l CONCRETE &‘)0 e AR . e o ' ‘ ' : .

e | | FER PLAT Tl g -6 =] LANDSCAPE BUFPER | . . T - : | | | MENT PERCENTAGES ANALYSIS OF DOWNSTREAM CONDITIONS: . |
he '} Ly 8" OPENING, | i : f RETWALL e | e site is located on the south side of west Central Avenue between 57th Street and PHASE ONE It is proposed to discharge runoff from the site into th - f
M N SAR——’ . R 1 f ’ o 50th Street. 38th Street intersects Central Avenue on the north side only and the ' Existing Land Treat. Areas Developed Land Treat. Areas manp If")“id Ik cul Be non omﬁt e site into the north end (.)f Dolores Drive by |
) b L ‘ S— . . ‘ intersection. is adwoss the street from the site, Central Avenue is paved with standard . Land Percent Area of Site Percent Area of Site ;m:ozm;- : »;a‘ culverts eitendmg om th‘e south-edge of the site fo the end oif the |

»’ o098 QD \ ) ‘ . “curb and gutter. ‘The site is presently partially occupied by a motel which is used as Treatments of Site  Sq.Ft. Acres of Site __Sq.Ft. Acres Subdivision nrrhzmipfu;g tB: cx::dm;i;l“wsﬂ%dfqd‘ of Lot 11, Be.ntwo.(’d Ridge o

‘ t 3 ’ apartments . The notel covers the westerly. portion of the site. - There is 4 very A , - - - - . - - utilins mm ¢ al pia thor ?‘Ew. de of ge Jubdivision shows a 10, drainage and -
4 _ N significant drop in elevation from the northwest corner of the site, elevation 5068.0, to t Cr ogin I‘melllo ?30251 fac':?(;tl sce (t)h Lot 11 and along the cast side of Lot 10. |
%i o ' N ” the soatheast corner of the site, 5049.0. The property west, of the site i3 vacant B - - - 35 0 2,02 0.047 lots andghat 10 is pave dpwit}:\ CO:;::} ‘;TZ 'S a cor:ﬁrete bk’ci wall between the two ,
g MNEW. 4' W8k | srrsTive 10 | between the site and 59th Street. The property east of the site is developed with an ' : | T e. It is more direct to take the drainage straight -

! p MU WALL ’ ‘ OSICE : ' o : N _ : out across Lot T even though an easement must be obtained for the short distance

| Pl 3 ) ORAINAGE & Urnt7y “office building and asphalt parking fot . There is a concrete wall along the northern - C 90.3 ‘ 52,069 1.195 61.1 35,217 0.808 between the existing drainage easement and the turnaround ' °

| . / x. - FACEMEN 7, ER PLAT two-thirds of the east property lin¢ that is pan of the office building development. The R o R : ' ‘ ‘ . , ‘ & \ '
o ‘ | _‘ site-is surrounded on the west, rorth and east sides by a six-foothigh wrought iron b 97 536 0128 35.4 20386 0.468 The capacity of Dolores Drive will be analyzed below. There are inlets at the NW and
-$ s » = fence. Along the south side therois a concrete block w Lot 10, Bentwood Ridge ‘ ‘ SW comers of Churchill Avenue and Dolores Drive , ;
* ' NN ' ‘Subdivision. There is no ‘wall between’ the Site gd Lot 11, Bentwood Ridge TOTALS 100.0 57,635 1.328 - 100.0 57,635 1.323 ‘ : e - o
%; | ? Subdivision. (The Zone Atlas nap shows the subdivision name as Brentwood Ridge . ’ B ' , o
@ : : : Subdivision which-is apparently errongous since the plat is filed under the name. PHASE TWO -~ There are two projects scheduled for 1996 downs § i e Osage/
. o e e e AN " AR . L tream from the site, the Osage/La
X ST T e i . - Bentwooa Ridge Subdivision). The street serving ‘Bentwoid Ridge Subdivision 13 _ Developed Land Treat. Arcas ' Media storm dgairi and the detefition pond east of[(fmr)r:lbctivee: Churf:)hiligeand
’ 2] : . ‘ Dolores Drive which is paved with roll-type curb and gutfere There is a 30" RCP Land ~ -~ Percent Area of Site S L Nt e . o : o
| e Lo 7/ _ o et Tine in Churchill Rosd with inlets 4t the NW and SW curb returns of the T of Si , Gonzales.  The sit€ is an infill site and the increase in runoff resulting from
B - / W . | intersection of Dolores Drive and Churchill Road. . N A . ‘ ) S . deve.lopment is not larget ( Therefore, detention ponding would not appear to be a
R . 5B _ : = G AN ‘ » , . : o requirement. .- : . ,
. N EMD CMD ALl AT INTERSECTION | R INDATTONS . . B 35 2,032 0.047 | OFF-SITE FLOW:
. Qf PRoPeRTN Ling £ @ ASEMERT LIWE, | ~ T | | | \ : - o
= - BNIGTAMG, CHAIN LINK FENCE . | It is proposed to develop a portion of the site as a minj-storage facility as shown on the C 338 . 19,468 . 0.447 he site has minimal off-site flow from the vacant lot to the west. I hat about
/ Ny M p TRR@IRED T BUILD WAL dOianNeL ) plan. The development shown is Phass One. No dpgign has been prepared for Phase - | | - he site has minimal off-site flow from the vacant lof to the west. ' appears (Bt 7 2
; ‘ - O ‘ . Two but it i med that it will be éatilely pa: . " il oc 5 62.7 36.135  0.829 ‘ half of that lot could possibly drain onto the site under the wrought iron security fence.
J& PO : ‘ ' 0 h o but 1 15 assumed.in l:;s:lnb?\@& | pavemar OrF o0 surf?cc and ;‘ occupy - 4 o - The area is covered with native grasses and weeds and is considered to be Land
_ / " N ¢ entire area-ghown as phase two on the drainago plan. - Calculationy for Phase. Two T A @ ‘ ' | Treatment A. The area is a triangular area approximately 95' X 250" = 11,875 SF or
) are also shown 5o that the drainage ousfill structure can be designed for the entiro FOTALS 100.0 57,635 1.323 ; 0.27 acres. qoo = 1.29 cfs / acre Qoo = 0.27 X 1.29 = 0.35 cfs
e development: It iy proposed to bs djscharged . through existing platied drainage ' ‘ - ‘ ' ' . ' : :
/ ' AT} ' - easements into Dolorés Road. The alterhative would be to pump all runoff into Central N o | ‘ ‘
ReuL TVPE curs L T E T GRAp S : ‘ Avenuo which is to be avoided, if possible. ;o | LT - WEIGHTED UNIT PEAK !ﬂ)JSQliARGELYALﬁES; ' | “The off-site flow from this area is accepted by means of a singlc "D" inlet placed at the
——— AS _ : : , B ’f :/\\ ’? , , : ‘ o e : . ) » : SW comer of the site as shown. The imfet is drained through the site by an 8" PVC
; : —~ : 4’52% : o me T - ] » . ’ ' ’ | Fxisting . Qwies T 838’2 § ?g; + g%; ); 2?); m,z'gi pipe to another single "D" inlet and then to a double "D" inlet which collects all of the
e : , . , The ca,lciiﬁatimm shiown on this planwere, prepared in sccordance. with. Section 22.2, ¢ bhase One Qwio 0035 X 2.03 ‘ K _ | o site ru‘no;ff. The grate elevation of the off-site flow inlet is 54.30; the invert is 52.30.
g AN - . : ; . AR " quO() = U UL . +0.611 X2.87 + 0-354)(4.37 3.37_ (J;O 't";F P .. N2 e . o o 7
‘ R . Hydrology, of the Development Process Manual, Volume 2, Design Criteria, for the , ( 0,035 X 0.76 + 0.611 X 1.49 + 0.354 X 2.89 = 1.96 se Orifice Equation, Q = CAQGH)2 C=0.6 A=03494 H=20-033 = 1.6
v o | City of Albuquerque in cooperation with Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and the . Hwio POSIDY ey o x| Q=06X03494 (2 X322 X 1 67)"2 =217 cfs > 0.35 cfs. The larger diameter pipe
/{\ Vp( a . : O ) C ! . Phase Two Qwioo — 0‘035 X 203 + 0338 X 2.87 + 0.627 X 43} = 3,78 will give sorhc yrotection a ainst logei
{ f | - Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood Control Authority, January 1993~ = C quio = 0,035 X 0.76 + 0.338 X 1.49 + 0.627 X 2,89 = 2.34 ’ ‘ s cossine
e o ' B o : . N \ - . $ REETE %1 Ve SR
JURMARDUNL AT NORTH Nea PRECIPITATION ZONE; - '~ . | A TGHTED EXCESS PRECIPITATION: ‘ DOUELE "D INLET - CAPACITY OF OUTLET PIPES:
END OF DOLORES STREET - ~ e | L ‘ , WEIGHTED EXCESS PRE TION: . | ‘ |
» - ‘ N . : 4 - PP o . T o : It 1s proposed 1o use 4 each 6" PVC thr he ini It so the the flow
10_58 ™~ ‘ ; The sig is west of the Rio Grande River and is, therefore, in Precipitation Zone 1. ' ' S R i propo ¢ 4 eac pipes throughy the rear retaining wall so the 0
_ ? 7% LA N ' ' . ; . , o ‘ * ' ' ‘ pHatior g Iixisting Ewioo = 0.903 X 0.99 + 0.097 X 1.97 = 1.09 : profile will be as low as possible as it enters the drainge channel that leads to the sidewalk
: N , - T - ' ‘ : Eyio = 0.903 X044 + 0.097 X 1.24 = 0.52 culvert. Design Q = 5.35 cfs - Use Orifice Equation Q = CA(2GH)!? C=0.6 A=
o\ R | | : : Phase One By, = 0.035 X 0.67 + 0.611 X0.99 + 0.354 X 1.97 = 1.33 01963 H=\53.0:49.7)- 025 = 3.05' '
N , , , ‘ : ¢ ek , ’ o : Ewro = 0.035 X 0.22 + 0.611-X 0.44 X 0.354 X 1.24 = 0.72 Q=06X01963(2X322X305)17=165cfs'4X165=660cfs 535cfs The four
’ - B : LAND TREATMENTS, EXCESS PRECIPIT Al e - DISCHL.: Phase Two  Euwoe = 0.035 X 0.67 + 0.338 X 0.99 + 0.627 X 1.97 = 1.59 s 6" PVC pipes are adequate. : o : Y
4 ® B s o s | . , . ITATION AND UNIL PEAK DISCH.: | _ w100 , o » ‘
. ‘ | . o ; = 0.035 X 0.22 + 0.338 X 0.44 + 0.627 X 1.24 = 0.93 L , -
{l'he'peak {h&c_harge per acre and excess precipitation are shown for the four land - { - e e T . : i
it(tfi:l;ﬁ;:x;t&;bm Zone 1 Il;l [:hsd table below, the values contained in which are from the SUMMARY OF VOLUMES AND PEAK DISCHARGE RATES f ‘uﬁmms«m‘WW AL, TY: o
i Ibuquerque, D.P. M. X | ' | | | o | . R
S A . o ‘ ' . o ' V10 0100 According to the drainage plan for Bentwood Ridge Subdivision by Community ",
. . _ ‘ Vo 2 - ..Qlo , . : . Wi
B .EX( ESS PRECIPITATION (E) AND UNIT PEAK DISCHARGE (q) , ‘ | (S‘cxences quporauon, November 1978, each lot fs supposed to pond rupoff onsue.\}
'Land q(ctsiacre) ~ . ‘ A E(Inches) -~ EXISTING 5735 2498 4.00 216 ,I he street nght«?f—way,on' was to generate runoff that would leave the subdivision. ~.
Trearment 100-year . J{eyear 100-year. _10-year - _ ) The total peak discharge, including off-site flow, that the street would have to carry
A 1.29 0.24 0.44 0.08 PHASE ONE < 6388 3458 4.46 - 259 was7.8. CFS. ' The hydrology has sir}cc changed and it is not certain if all, or any, of
S ‘ ‘ : ‘ \ : the tesidences actually ponded on-site. Therefore, the total site area is assumed to .
B g 2.03 076 0.67 0.22 ; PHASE TWO ¢ ' 7637 4467 5.00 310 discharge to Dolores Drive. Area = 3.606 Ac. Assume 20% Treatment B, 10%...
. o . " . ) Treatment C and 70% Treatment D. - , e :‘é:;“f.?f-ﬁ»
C : 2.87 . 1.49 o~ 099 0.44 ' qW = 0.2 X 2.03 + 0.1 X 2.87 + 0.7 X 4.37 = 3.75 cfs/ac ’ P @
D . 437 . 2.89 1.97 1.24 ‘ ‘ Q= 3.66 X375 = 13.73 CFS  Off-site flow from the mini-storage site 1s 5.35 cfs
' | | C rotal Q = 13.73 + 5.35cfs = 19.08 cfs | |
, Q .
The street carrying capacity of Dolores Drive is calculated by Manning's Equation
- based on the Standard Drawing 2415 for roll type curb and assuming a cross slope of
) 2% from the lip of the curb. Total area = 2.36 SF P = 2.625 + 13.5 = 16.13 fi.
» 4 R = A/P = 2.36/16.13 = 0.1463 = ().0414
o - ' | . B ' , V = (1.486/0.017)(0.1463)2/3(0.0414)1/2 = 4.93 fps ) o
’ ‘ \ ‘ ' = AV = 2.36 X 4.93 = 11.63 cfs or 23.26 cfs for the total street cross section.
& Q K .
2 ' ‘T'here is adequate capacity in the street for the anticipated peak flow.

' CHANNEL BETWEEN STORAGE UNITS (DETAIL "A");

" Area drdined = 180' X 130" = 23.400 sf = 0.5372 ac.
qW = 0.05 X 2.03 + 0.05 X 2.87 + 0.9 X 4,37 = 4.18 cfs
Q100 = 0.5372 X 4.18 = 2.25 cfs

. §

| | ‘ _ : Analyze inlet by Weir Equation, Q = CLH3?2 C =30 L =060 H =025
, . : Q= 30X6.0X0.2632 =2725cts (Adequate). e
| ‘ Analyze Channel By RV dump using Manning's Equation: A
BT Q = A(1.486/N) R23 §12 A = 3X0.25 = 0.75cfs P = 3.5 R = 02143
’ v ‘ 9 = 0.0113 -
Q= 0.75 (1.486 / 0.017)0.2143253 (0.0113)12 = 2.49 c¢fs > 2.25 cls (Adequate).
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